STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2005 No. 487

The Collection of Fines (Pilot Schemes) (Amendment) Order 2005

Amendments to the Collection of Fines (Pilot Schemes) Order 2004

- **4.**—(1) Amend article 2 (national pilot scheme) as follows.
- (2) For the words "petty sessions areas" to "column 1 of Parts I and II of the Schedule" substitute "local justice areas in England and Wales, except those listed in the Schedule".
 - (3) In paragraph (a)(iii) for "sub-paragraph" substitute "sub-paragraphs (1)(a), (5), (6) and".
 - (4) After paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) amend paragraph 1 (application of Schedule) as follows—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (1)(a) for "consists of or includes a fine, and" substitute "is a fine, or"; and
 - (ii) omit sub-paragraph (2); and".
 - (5) After paragraph (b) insert—
 - "(bb) amend paragraph 7 (application of part) as follows—
 - (i) omit sub-paragraph (1); and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (2)(b) omit "if sub-paragraph (1)(b) applies,".".
- (6) In the inserted sub-paragraph (4) of paragraph (d) for "justices' chief executive" substitute "designated officer".